## 502680001 02/13/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

EPAS ID: PAT2726608

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	Name	Execution Date	
MARCO BARTALUCCI				06/04/2013	
MARCO MARLIA				06/04/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name: MAGNA CLOSURES S.P.A.					
Street Address:	<del></del>	VIA FRANCIA			
Internal Address:		101 GUASTICCE			
City:	COLLESALV				
State/Country:	ITALY				
Postal Code:		57017			
	RS Total: 1	1	Mandan		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1		Number		
	RS Total: 1	141787			
Property	RS Total: 1	14178			
Property Application Number: CORRESPONDENCI	RS Total: 1 Type  E DATA	JI.	779		
Property Application Number:	RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA	3)433-72	779		
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will	RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (248  lcon	3)433-72 nner@dic	274 ekinsonwright.com o the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCI  Fax Number: Email:  Correspondence will  Correspondent Name	Type  E DATA  (248  Icon be sent via US Ma	3)433-72 nner@dic ail when KINSON	274 ckinsonwright.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCI  Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (248  Icon be sent via US Ma : DIC 260	3)433-72 nner@dic ail when KINSON 0 WEST	274 ekinsonwright.com o the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCI  Fax Number: Email:  Correspondence will  Correspondent Name	RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (248  Icon be sent via US Ma E DIC 260 SUI	3)433-72 iner@dic ail when KINSON 0 WEST TE 300	274 ckinsonwright.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCI  Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (248 lcon be sent via US Ma : DIC 260 SUI TRO	3)433-72 iner@dic ail when KINSON 0 WEST TE 300	274 ckinsonwright.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. N WRIGHT PLLC BIG BEAVER ROAD		
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCI  Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (248  Icon be sent via US Ma 260 SUI TRO	3)433-72 iner@dic ail when KINSON 0 WEST TE 300	274 ckinsonwright.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. N WRIGHT PLLC BIG BEAVER ROAD HIGAN 48084		
Property Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCI  Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	RS Total: 1  Type  E DATA  (248  Icon be sent via US Ma 260 SUI TRO	3)433-72 iner@dic ail when KINSON 0 WEST TE 300	274 ckinsonwright.com of the email attempt is unsuccessful. N WRIGHT PLLC BIG BEAVER ROAD HIGAN 48084 29825-00090		

502680001 PATENT REEL: 032214 FRAME: 0738

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS BARTALUCCI, Marco, an Italian citizen and MARLIA, Marco, an Italian citizen, whose postal addresses are: Via Filippo Turati, 27, 56022 Castelfranco di Sotto, (PI) - Italy and Via Francia n°101, 57010 Guasticce Collesalvetti, (Li), Italy, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING A SINUSOIDAL-DRIVE BRUSHLESS DC ELECTRIC MOTOR FOR AN AUTOMOTIVE POWER ACTUATOR

for which a patent application was filed on February 15, 2013, in the Italian Patent Office, as Application No. TO2013A000129.

WHEREAS, MAGNA CLOSURES S.p.A., having a place of business at 57010 Guasticce (Livorno) Italy, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent applications and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada and the United States of America.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged BARTALUCCI, Marco and MARLIA, Marco do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to MAGNA CLOSURES S.p.A., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent applications, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent, continuations, continuation-in-part, re-issue, re-exam or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America and Canada;

BARTALUCCI, Marco and MARLIA, Marco AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and BARTALUCCI, Marco and MARLIA, Marco hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to MAGNA CLOSURES S.p.A., its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 032214 FRAME: 0739

EXECUTED at GUASTICCE, this 4th day of JUNE, 2013. (place)						
Morton St Cacion BARTALUCCI, Marco						
STATEMENT BY WITNESS						
I, FRANCO OTINO, whose full post office address is  VIA I PROUTO NIEVO 8.5 GIVLAND -PI was personally present and						
did see BARTALUCCI, Marco who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.  Signature of Witness						
Signature of Witness						
(place) (place) (place) (place)						
MARLIA, Marco						
STATEMENT BY WITNESS						
I, FRANCO OUTNO, whose full post office address is  VIA IPPOUTD METO & S. GULLANO-PI was personally present and did see MARLIA, Marco who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.						
Signature of Witness						

709628IT

PATENT REEL: 032214 FRAME: 0740

**RECORDED: 02/13/2014**